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Jason D. Topp 
Senior Counsel - Regulatory 

(651) 312-5364 

April 19, 2017 

Mr. Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN 55101 

Re: 	In the Matter of the Petition of CenturyLink QC to be Regulated 
Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 237.025: Competitive Market Regulation 
Docket No. P-421/AM-16-496 

Dear Mr. Wolf: 

Pursuant to the request of the Commission during its April 13 meeting, Mr. Lubeck 
consulted with Bonnie Johnson to modify Exhibits AL-8 and AL-10 to eliminate wireline 
competitive service providers that the Department and CenturyLink agree should be 
excluded. As a result of those discussions, enclosed for filing are Revised Exhibits AL-8 and 
AL-10. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Jason D. Topp 

Jason D. Topp 

JDT/bardm 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Service List 

200 South 5th  Street, Room 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

www.centurylink.com  



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Nancy Lange 	 Chair 
Dan Lipschultz 	 Commissioner 
Matt Schuerger 	 Commissioner 
Katie Sieben 	 Commissioner 
John Tuma 	 Commissioner 

Re: 	In the Matter of the Petition of CenturyLink QC to be Regulated 
Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 237.025: Competitive Market Regulation 
Docket No. P-421/AM-16-496 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN ) 

Dianne Barthel hereby certifies that on the 19th day of April, 2017, she e-filed true 
and correct copies of Revised Exhibits AL-8 and AL-10 by posting them on 
www.edockets.state.mn.us. Said documents were also served on the service list via U.S. 
mail and e-mail as designated with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission. 

/s/ Dianne Barthel 
Dianne Barthel 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 19th day of April, 2017. 

/s/ LeAnn M. Cammarata 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2020 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Francis X Ahearn fahearn@bcmone.com McGraw Communications,
Inc.

521 5th Ave FIoor 14
										
										New York,
										NY
										10175-1200

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Marc Alciati malciati@intelletrace.com Intelletrace, inc 448 Ignacio Blvd Ste 222
										
										Novato,
										CA
										94949

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kristine Anderson kanderson@jagcom.net Jaguar Communications,
Inc.

213 S Oak Ave Ste 2000
										
										Owatonna,
										MN
										55060

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Julia Anderson Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Chris Antoniou christos.t.antoniou@one.ve
rizon.com

MCImetro Access
Transmission Services LLC

1320 North Court House
Road
										
										Arlington,
										VA
										22201

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Ross Artale rartale@spectrotel.com Spectrotel, Inc. 3535 State Highway 66 Ste
7
										
										Neptune,
										NJ
										07753

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David Bailey dbailey@bullseyetelecom.c
om

BullsEye Telecom, Inc. 25925 Telegraph Rd Ste
210
										
										Southfield,
										MI
										48033

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Barbara Bernard bbernard@popp.com POPP.com, Inc. 620 Mendelssohn Ave N
										
										Golden Valley,
										MN
										55427

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

John Bertsch Augeo Communications,
LLC

2561 Territorial Road
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55114

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kevin Beyer kbeyer@fedtel.net Farmers Mutual Telephone
Company

301 2nd St S
										
										Bellingham,
										MN
										56212-1000

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Kevin Beyer mnpucnotices@fedtel.net Federated Telephone
Cooperative

405 2nd Street East
										PO Box 156
										Chokio,
										MN
										56221

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David Bickett dave.bickett@parkregion.c
om

Otter Tail Telcom PO Box 277
										100 Main St
										Underwood,
										MN
										56586

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Carl Billek, Esq. carl.billek@idt.net IDT America Corp. 550 Broad St 17th Fl
										520 Broad Street
										Newark,
										NJ
										07102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mark Birkholz mark.birkholz@arvig.com Redwood County
Telephone Company

150 2nd Ave SW
										
										Perham,
										MN
										56573

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mark Birkholz N/A Mainstreet
Communications, LLC

150 Second St. SW
										
										Perham,
										MN
										56573

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Barb Bornhoft barbbornhoft@nu-
telcom.net

NU-Telecom 27 N Minnesota St
										
										New Ulm,
										MN
										56073

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Barbara Boshoven bboshoven@ussignalcom.c
om

US Signal Company, L.L.C. 201 Ionia Ave SW
										
										Grand Rapids,
										MI
										49503

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Paul Brinkman paulb@nesc.k12.mn.us Northeast Service
Cooperative

5525 Emerald Ave
										
										Mountain Iron,
										MN
										55768-2068

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jenna Brown jbrown@vcomsolutions.co
m

QuantumShift
Communications, Inc

12657 Alcosta Blvd Ste 418
 
										
										San Ramon,
										CA
										94583

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Johnny Brown BADEMAILjohnny@gzlink.
net

Gazelle Link, LLC 1450 Boyson Road
										Bldg. C 3-A
										Hiawatha,
										IA
										52233

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Diane Browning diane.c.browning@sprint.c
om

Sprint Corporation KSOPHN0314-3A459
										6450 Sprint Pkwy
										Overland Park,
										KS
										66251

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mary Buley mary.buley@onvoy.com Onvoy, LLC 10300 6th Ave N
										
										Plymouth,
										MN
										55441

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kristin Burton Kristin.Burton@vastbroadb
and.com

Vast Broadband 104 E. Center St.
										Suite 201
										Sikeston,
										MO
										63801

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Tony Cash legal@365wireless.net 365 Wireless, LLC 1500 Trotters Crove
										
										Atlanta,
										GA
										30338

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Austin Chapman communicationonlinefiling
@avalara.com

Avalara, Inc. 8675 W 96th St
										Ste 229
										Overland Park,
										KS
										66212

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Linda Chavez linda.chavez@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101-2198

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

EK Chinwah ek@mymti.com Midwestern
Telecommunications, Inc.

15426 S 70th Ct
										
										Orland Park,
										IL
										60462

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Beth Choroser beth_choroser@comcast.c
om

Comcast Business
Communications, Inc.

One Comcast Center, 50th
Floor
										
										Philadelphia,
										PA
										19103

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brent Christensen bchristensen@mnta.org Minnesota Telecom
Alliance

1000 Westgate Drive, Ste
252
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55117

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Brett Christiansen brett.christiansen@arvig.co
m

Arvig 150 Second Street SW
										
										Perham,
										MN
										56573

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Geoff Cookman regulatory@granitenet.com Granite
Telecommunications, LLC

100 Newport Avenue Ext
										
										Quincy,
										MA
										02171

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Rod Cox rod.cox@tdsmetro.com TDS Metrocom Suite 6000
										525 Junction Road
										Madison,
										WI
										53717

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Doka Cullender caudle@att.com Teleport Communications
America, LLC

6309 Boyce Ln
										
										Austin,
										TX
										78754

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Paul Cusack pcusack@voxbeam.com Voxbeam
Telecommunications Inc.
dba Magic Telecom

6314 Kingspointe Pkwy Ste
1
										
										Orlando,
										FL
										32819

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Regulatory Department Regulatory.dept@birch.co
m

Cbeyond N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Legal Department legal@granitenet.com Granite
Telecommunications LLC

100 Newport Avenue Ext.
										
										Quincy,
										MA
										02171

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mike Dienhart Mike.Dienhart@uscellular.c
om

United States Cellular
Corporation

8410 W Bryn Mawr Ave Ste
700
										
										Chicago,
										IL
										60631

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Shannon Dieringer sdieringer@firstcomm.com First Communications LLC 3340 West Market Street
										
										Akron,
										OH
										44333

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Tim Dodge tim.dodge@clearfly.net Greenfly Networks, Inc.
dba Clearfly
Communications

Clearfly Communications
										222 N 32nd Ste 904
										Billings,
										MT
										59104

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Andoni Economou aeconomou@mettel.net Metropolitan
Telecommunications of
Minnesota, Inc.

55 Water St  FL 31
										
										New York,
										NY
										10041

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Tim Elliott timelliott@nu-telecom.net Hutchinson
Telecommunications Inc.

421 S CSAH 34
										
										Litchfield,
										MN
										55355-5234

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Ron Elwood relwood@mnlsap.org Mid-Minnesota Legal Aid 2324 University Ave Ste
101
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55114

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Steven Fenker sfenker1@earthlink.com Nexus Communications,
Inc dba Nexus-TSI

2631 Morse Rd
										
										Columbus,
										OH
										43231-5931

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Terri Firestein tfireccg@myactv.net RS Fiber Cooperative 10806 Garrison Hollow Rd
										
										Clear Spring,
										MD
										21722

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Cynthia Firstman cat@airespring.com Airespring, Inc. 6060 Sepulveda Blvd.
										Suite 220
										Van Nuys,
										CA
										91411

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Bryan Fleming bryan.fleming@t-
mobile.com

T-Mobile USA,
Inc.(PARTY)

12920 SE 38th St
										
										Bellevue,
										WA
										98006

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Charles Forst charles.forst@zayo.com Zayo Group, LLc 1621 18th Street
										Suite 100
										Denver,
										CO
										80202

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lisa Jill Freeman ljfreeman@bandwidth.com Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC Venture Center III - 5th
Floor
										900 Main Campus Drive
										Raleigh,
										NC
										27606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jim Gleason jgleason@claritycomm.net Clarity Telecom, LLC 104 E Center St Ste 201
										
										Sikeston,
										MO
										63801-4108

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Emerald Gratz emerald.gratz@state.mn.us Office of Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
										
										Saint Paul,
										Minnesota
										55164-0620

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jennifer Grewe jenniferg@wcta.net West Central Telephone
Assoc

PO Box 304
										308 Frontage Rd
										Sebeka,
										MN
										56477

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brian Gustas bgustas@matrixbt.com Matrix Telecom, Inc. 433 E Las Colinas Blvd Ste
400
										
										Irving,
										TX
										75039

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

K.C. Halm kchalm@dwt.com Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Suite 800
										1919 Pennsylvania Avenue
 
										Washington,
										DC
										200063402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Bruce Hanson N/A Clara City Telephone
Company

1700 Technology Dr Ste
100
										
										Willmar,
										MN
										56201

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jarrod Harper jharper@broadviewnet.com Broadview Networks Inc 1018 West 9th Ave.
										
										King Of Prussia,
										PA
										19406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

John Harrington jharrington@inteliquent.co
m

Neutral Tandem-Minnesota 550 West Adams Street,
Suite 900
										
										Chicago,
										IL
										60661

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Donna Heaston Donna.Heaston@electriclig
htwave.com

Integra Telecom of
Minnesota, Inc.

6160 Golden Hills Drive
										
										Golden Valley,
										MN
										55416

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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James Hickle jim.hickle@velocitytelephon
e.com

Velocity Telephone Inc 4050 Olson Memorial Hwy
										Ste 100
										Golden Valley,
										MN
										55422

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Angela Hoke Angela.Hoke@birch.com Ionex Communications
North, Inc. dba Birch
Communications

2323 Grand Blvd Ste 925
										
										Kansas City,
										MO
										64108

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Pamela Hollick Pamela.Hollick@Level3.co
m

Level 3 Communications,
LLC

4625 W. 86th Street Suite
500
										
										Indianapolis,
										IN
										46268

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Pamela Hollick N/A Broadwing
Communications, LLC

4625 W 86th St Ste 500
										
										Indianapolis,
										IN
										46268

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kevin Hopkins khopkins@telephoneassoci
ates.com

Telephone Associates, Inc. 329 Grand Ave
										
										Superior,
										WI
										54880

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kim Isaacs kdisaacs@integratelecom.c
om

Integra Telecom, Inc. 6160 Golden Hills Dr.
										
										Golden Valley,
										MN
										55416

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

John Jennings jjennings@bigrivertelephon
e.com

Big River Telephone
Company, LLC

24 South Minnesota
Avenue
										
										Cape Girardeau,
										MO
										63702

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Bill Jensen bjensen@mediacomcc.com Mediacom Minnesota LLC PO Box 110
										1504 2nd Street SE
										Waseca,
										MN
										56093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Linda Jensen linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower 445
Minnesota Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Sherry Jergenson sjergenson@acentek.net Ace Link
Telecommunications Inc

207 E CEDAR ST
										PO BOX 360
										HOUSTON,
										MN
										55943

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Gary Johnson gjohnson@paulbunyan.net Paul Bunyan Rural
Telephone Coop.

P.O. Box 1596
										1831 Anne Street NW
										Bemidji,
										MN
										56601

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Ward Jones ward.jones@bestbuy.com BBY Networks, Inc 7601 Penn Ave S
										B3-561
										Richfield,
										MN
										55423

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Laura Kangas lkangas@palmerwireless.c
om

Palmer Wireless, LLC 3127 120th Ave
										
										Clear Lake,
										MN
										55319

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Steve Katka skatka@albanytel.com Albany Mutual Telephone
Association

131 6th St
										
										Albany,
										MN
										56307-8322

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Adam King dialupmaster@youbetnet.n
et

KTF Telcom Inc P.O. Box 135
										
										Mora,
										MN
										55051

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jeremy Kissel regulatory@globalcapacity.
com

GC Pivotal, LLC 180 North LaSalle Street
										Suite 2430
										Chicago,
										Illinois
										60601

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Larry Knegendorf Baldwin Broadband, LLC 930 Maple Street
										
										Baldwin,
										WI
										54002

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Rex Knowles Rex.Knowles@xo.com XO Communications
Services, Inc.

8851 Sandy Parkway
										
										Sandy,
										UT
										84070

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kenneth Knuth k.knuth@fecinc.com Woodstock Telephone
Company

337 Aetna St
										
										Ruthton,
										MN
										56170

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jim Kolezynski jkolezynski@eastonteleco
m.com

Easton Telecom Services,
L.L.C.

Summit II 3046
										Brecksville Rd
										Richfield,
										OH
										44286

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jeff Korn jkorn@storesonline.com Crexendo Business
Solutions, Inc.

1303 N Research Way
										
										Orem,
										UT
										84097

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Tim Koxlien tim@telequality.com TeleQuality
Communications, Inc.

21232 Gathering Oak Ste
107
										
										San Antonio,
										TX
										78260

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Deborah L. Kuhn deborah.kuhn@verizon.co
m

Verizon Wireless 205 N Michigan Ave FL 7
										C/O VERIZON
										Chicago,
										IL
										60601

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kevin Larson klarson@ctctelcom.com Consolidated Telephone
Company

PO Box 972
										1102 Madison St
										Brainerd,
										MN
										56401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Bret Lawson bret.lawson@sprint.com Sprint/Nextel Corp. 6450 Sprint Parkway
										KSOP HN0304 - 3B511
										Overland Park,
										KS
										66251

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

James W. Lienau New-Cell, Inc. PO Box 19079
										450 Security Blvd.
										Green Bay,
										WI
										543079079

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

John Lindell john.lindell@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Andi Livingston Andrea.livingston@midco.c
om

Midcontinent
Communications

3901 N Louise Ave
										
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										57107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Colleen Lockett regulatory@intrado.com Intrado Communications
Inc.

1601 Dry Creek Dr.
										
										Longmont,
										CO
										80503

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Greg Lohrenz gregl@aitech.net Advanced Integrated
Technologies

9855 W 78th St Ste 300
										
										Eden Prairie,
										MN
										55344

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Timothy Loken Tim.P.Loken@windstream.
com

Windstream
Communications, Inc.

4001 N Rodney Perham Rd
 
										
										Little Rock,
										AR
										72212

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kathy Lund kathylund@nu-telecom.net New Ulm Telecom, Inc.
d/b/a NU-Telecom

27 North Minnesota
										P.O. Box 697
										New Ulm,
										MN
										56073

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Robert W. McCausland robert.mccausland@h3net.
com

Hypercube Telecom, LLC 3200 W Pleasant Run Rd
Ste 300
										
										Lancaster,
										TX
										75146

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brian McClintock BMcClintock@tncii.com TNCI Operating Company
LLC

114 E Haley St Ste I
										
										Santa Barbara,
										CA
										93101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Laurie McDonough laurie.mcdonough@acninc.
com

ACN Communication
Services, Inc.

1000 Progress Place
										
										Concord,
										NC
										28025

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brian McIntyre brian.mcintyre@dish.com dishNET Wireline L.L.C. 9601 S. Meridian Blvd
										
										Englewood,
										CO
										80112-5905

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Anthony Mendoza tony@mendozalawoffice.co
m

Mendoza Law Office, LLC 1000 University Ave Ste
222
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55104

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Stephen Meradith Stephen.Meradith@windstr
eam.com

Windstream 655 W. Broadway, Ste. 850
 
										
										San Diego,
										CA
										92101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Michael R. Moore michael.moore@charter.co
m

Charter Communications,
Inc.

12405 Powerscourt Dr
										
										St. Louis,
										MO
										63131

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lance Murphy lance.murphy@verizonwirel
ess.com

Verizon Wireless 24242 Northwestern Hwy
										
										Southfield,
										MI
										48075

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Glen Nelson regulatory@nhcgrp.com New Horizons
Communications Corp.

420 Bedford St Ste 250
										
										Lexington,
										MA
										02420

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lyndall Nipps WCI.Minnesota.govaffairs
@windstream.com

McLeodUSA
Telecommunications
Services, LLC

655 W. Broadway
										Suite 850
										San Diego,
										CA
										92101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Steve Nisbet snisbet@whe.org WH Link P.O. Box 330
										6800 Electric Drive
										Rockford,
										MN
										553730330

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jerry Nussbaum preferred@aol.com Preferred Long Distance,
Inc.

Suite 350
										16830 Ventura Boulevard
										Encino,
										CA
										91436

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Matt O'Flaherty oflaherty.matt@gmail.com SelecTel, Inc. 1825 N Bell St
										
										Freemont,
										NE
										68025

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Dan Olsen dano@windom-mn.com City of Windom 444 9th St
										
										Windom,
										MN
										56101-0038

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mike Orcutt mgorcutt@nttservices.com Nebraska Technology &
Telecommunications, In.

2308 S. 156 Circle
										
										Omaha,
										NE
										68130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Doug Osborne dosborne@localaccessllc.c
om

Local Access LLC 11442 Lake Butler Blvd
										
										Windermere,
										FL
										34786

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Sheila Paananen sp1484@att.com AT&T National Access
Management

26019 NE 34th St
										
										Redmond,
										WA
										98053

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jessica Palmer Denig jessica.palmer-
Denig@state.mn.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 Robert St N
										PO Box 64620
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55164

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Becky Parker bparker@nextera.net Nextera Communications,
LLC

7115 Forthun Rd
										Suite 100
										Baxter,
										MN
										56425

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mark Pavol regulatory@ymaxcorp.com YMAX Communications
Corp.

PO BOX 6785
										
										West Palm Beach,
										FL
										33404-6785

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Dan Pecarina dpecarina@exchange.hbci.
com

Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc

58 Johnson St
										
										Winona,
										MN
										55987

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Rochelle Pervisky RPervisky@exchange.hbci.
com

Hiawatha Broadband 58 Johnson Street
										
										Winona,
										MN
										55987

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jack D. Phillips jack.phillips@ftr.com Frontier Communications
Of MN, Inc.

14450 Burnhaven Drive
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55306

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

William Phillips wphillips@aarp.org AARP 30 E. 7th St Suite 1200
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Patrick Phipps regulatory@peerlessnetwor
k.com

Peerless Network of
Minnesota, LLC

222 S. Riverside Plaza,
Suite 2730
										
										Chicago,
										IL
										60606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lauren Predmore lpredmore@mediacomcc.c
om

MCC Telephony of
Minnesota, LLC dba
Mediacom

One Medicacom Way
										
										Mediacom Park,
										NY
										10918

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Lisa Purcell lpurcell@lightedge.com LH Telecom, Inc. 215 10th St Ste 1000
										
										Des Moines,
										IA
										50309

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brian Rankin brian_rankin@comcast.co
m

Comcast Cable
Communications

1701 John F Kennedy Blvd
FL 55
										
										Philadelphia,
										PA
										19103

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Haran Rashes hrashes@clearrate.com Clear Rate
Communications, Inc.

Clear Rate
Communications, Inc.
										555 S. Old Woodward,
Suite 600
										Birmingham,
										MI
										48009

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Carrier Relations Director dh6491@att.com New Cingular Wireless
PCS, LLC(PARTY)

AT&T
										1 AT&T Way  Room 4A105
 
										Bedminster,
										NJ
										07921

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jessica Renneker jrenneker@nos.com NOS Communications, Inc. 250 Pilot Rd Ste 300
										
										Las Vegas,
										NV
										89119-3514

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jeff Rhoden jrhoden@mind.net Prime Time Ventures, LLC Suite 202
										210 West 8th Street
										Medford,
										OR
										97501

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Carrie Rice carrie.rice@consolidated.c
om

Consolidated
Communications Enterprise
Services, Inc.

221 E Hickory St
										
										Mankato,
										MN
										56001-3610

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Robert S Rife grodham@diversifiedconsu
lting.net

Broadband Dynamics, LLC 8757 E Via De Commercio
FL 1
										
										Scottsdale,
										AZ
										85258-3359

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Emily Roberts emily.roberts@windstream.
com

PAETEC Business
Services

c/o Windstream
										1450 N Center Point Rd
										Hiawatha,
										IA
										52233

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List



14

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Natalia Rodrigues nrodrigues@wcs.com Wholesale Carrier
Services, Inc.

5471 N. University Drive
										
										Coral Springs,
										FL
										33067

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Michael Ruziska regulatory@entelegent.com EnTelegent Solutions, Inc. 3800 Arco Corporate Drive
										Suite 310
										Charlotte,
										NC
										28273

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David Schornack david.schornack@arvig.co
m

Tekstar Communications,
Inc.

150 2nd St SW
										
										Perham,
										MN
										56573

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Dave Schultz dschultz@paulbunyan.net Paul Bunyan Telephone 1831 Anne Street NW
										
										Bemidji,
										MN
										56601

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates Ste 122
										9100 W Bloomington Frwy
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55431

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Michael Shultz michael.shultz@consolidat
ed.com

Consolidated
Communications

350 S Loop 336 W
										
										Conroe,
										TX
										77304-3308

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Cathy Shuman cathy.shuman@ci.monticell
o.mn.us

FiberNet Monticello 505 Walnut St Ste 1
										
										Monticello,
										MN
										55362

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Richard Sjoberg rsjoberg@mncable.net Sjoberg'S, Inc. 315 North Main Street
										
										Thief River Falls,
										MN
										56701

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Cathie Skluzacek skluzace@stolaf.edu St. Olaf College 1520 St Olaf Ave
										
										Northfield,
										MN
										55057

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David Skogen dskogen@gcioa.com Global Connection Inc. of
America

5555 Oakbrook Pkwy Ste
620
										
										Norcross,
										GA
										30093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jeff Slater jeff.slater@rclec.com RCLEC, Inc. 20 Davis Dr
										
										Belmont,
										CA
										94002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David J. Smat regulatory@ingts.com iNetworks Group, Inc. Suite 2510
										125 S. Wacker Drive
										Chicago,
										IL
										60606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Anna Sokolin Maimon amaimon@mediacomcc.co
m

MCC Telephony of
Minnesota, LLC dba
Mediacom

One Mediacom Way
										
										Mediacom Park,
										NY
										10918

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Chris Staton cstaton@pipertel.com Pipertel Communications,
LLC

9580 W. 14th Avenue
										Suite 100
										Lakewood,
										CO
										80215

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Keith Stubbe tunesrus@iw.net Southwest Minnesota
Broadband Services

PO BOX 1006
										
										Lakefield,
										MN
										56150

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Scott Terry scott.a.terry@windstream.c
om

Windstream Lakedale, Inc. 4001 Rodney Parham Rd
										B1-F02-1221A
										Little Rock,
										AR
										72212

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mark Thoma markthoma@wctatel.com Winnebago Coop. Telecom
Assoc.

704 E Main St
										
										Lake Mills,
										IA
										50450

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Shirley Thomas shirley.thomas@orange.co
m

France Telecom Corporate
Solutions L.L.C.

13775 McLearen Road
										
										Oak Hill,
										VA
										20171

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Elena Thomasson elena.thomasson@birch.co
m

Cbeyond Communications,
LLC dba Birch

3060 Peachtree Rd
										Suite 1065
										Atlanta,
										GA
										30305

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Claudia Tiger ctiger@bcntele.com BCN Telecom, Inc. 1200 Mt. Kemble Ave. 3rd
Fl.
										
										Harding Township,
										NJ
										07960

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jason Topp jason.topp@centurylink.co
m

CenturyLink 200 S 5th St Ste 2200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brad VanLeur bvanleur@orbitcominc.net OrbitCom, Inc. 1701 North Louise Avenue
										
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										57107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Nancy A. Vogel nancy_vogel@mmi.net Midcontinent
Communications

3901 N Louise Ave
										
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										57107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Evelynn Vu evelynn.vu@ringcentral.co
m

RCLEC, Inc. 20 Davis Dr
										
										Belmont,
										CA
										94002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jim Walter jwalter@702communication
s.com

VAL-ED Joint Venture, LLP Dba 702 Communications
										702 Main Avenue
										Moorhead,
										MN
										56560

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jared Welch jared.welch@accesspointin
c.com

Access Point, Inc. 1100 Crescent Green Ste
109
										
										Cary,
										NC
										27518

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Karly Werner karly_werner@cable.comc
ast.com

Comcast Phone of
Minnesota, Inc.

10 River Park Plaza
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Curtiss Wikstrom curtw@wiktel.com Wikstrom Telephone
Company

PO Box 217
										212 South Main St
										Karlstad,
										MN
										56732-0217

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Brian Worthen bworthen@mammothnetwo
rks.com

InTTec, Inc. 1001 South Douglas
Highway
										Box 2799
										Gillette,
										WY
										82717

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Anita Yokiel regulatory@hickorytech.co
m

Consolidated
Communications

221 E Hickory Street
										PO Box 3248
										Mankato,
										Minnesota
										56001

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Christopher P Yost christopher.yost@zayo.co
m

Communications
Infrastructure Investments,
LLC

C/O Zayo Group
										1805 29th St
										Boulder,
										CO
										80301

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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AFTON ST PAUL 9,570             -                  0%
ALBERT LEA ALBERT LEA 8,725             3,702             42% 3,702      924      924
ANOKA ANOKA 31,088           -                  0%
APPLETON APPLETON 802                 -                  0% -       
AUSTIN AUSTIN 12,229           -                  0% -          
AVON AVON 1,106             -                  0%
BUFFALO BUFFALO 7,733             -                  0%
BLAINE MINNEAPOLIS 33,666           -                  0%
BLOOMINGTON CEDAR MINNEAPOLIS 3,984             -                  0%
BLOOMINGTON NORMANDALE MINNEAPOLIS 11,366           -                  0% -          
BLOOMINGTON SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS 18,906           -                  0%
BEMIDJI BEMIDJI 11,812           6,496             55% -          6,496      
BROOKLYN CENTER MINNEAPOLIS 20,905           -                  0%
BRAHAM BRAHAM 2,456             -                  0%
BARNUM BARNUM 1,379             -                  0%
BRAINERD BRAINERD 14,609           -                  0% -            
BURNSVILLE MINNEAPOLIS 19,797           -                  0% -          
BATTLE LAKE BATTLE LAKE 1,409             585                 42% 585      169      169          
BUHL BUHL 747                 -                  0%
BIWABIK BIWABIK 1,213             -                  0%
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM 3,064             -                  0%
BASS BROOK(COHASSET) BASS BROOK(COHASSET) 1,374             871                 63% 871         
CROOKSTON CROOKSTON 3,752             -                  0%
CALEDONIA CALEDONIA 1,877             1,481             79% 1,481   
CLOQUET CLOQUET 8,565             -                  0%
COLERAINE COLERAINE 2,200             646                 29% 646         
COLD SPRING COLD SPRING 2,622             -                  0%
CAMBRIDGE CAMBRIDGE 6,200             -                  0% -          
COMSTOCK COMSTOCK 156                 -                  0%
COON RAPIDS MINNEAPOLIS 31,795           -                  0%
COOK COOK 1,030             -                  0%
CARLTON CARLTON 1,631             -                  0%
CRYSTAL MINNEAPOLIS 24,344           -                  0% -          -          
CASS LAKE CASS LAKE 1,671             1,368             82% 1,368      252      252          
CHATFIELD CHATFIELD 1,839             -                  0%
COTTAGE GROVE ST PAUL 16,434           -                  0%
DULUTH HEMLOCK DULUTH 11,577           -                  0% -       
DULUTH CALUMET DULUTH 8,381             -                  0% -       
DULUTH DOUGLAS DULUTH 2,268             -                  0%
DULUTH LAKESIDE DULUTH 6,064             -                  0% -       
DULUTH MELROSE DULUTH 13,970           -                  0% -          
DULUTH PIKE LAKE DULUTH 4,616             -                  0%
DETROIT LAKES DETROIT LAKES 7,305             3,255             45% 3,255   
EAGAN-LEXINGTON EAGAN-LEXINGTON 30,724           -                  0%
EDEN PRAIRIE MINNEAPOLIS 20,529           -                  0% -          
GLEN PRAIRIE MINNEAPOLIS 19,897           -                  0%
ELK RIVER ELK RIVER 14,140           -                  0%
EVELETH VIRGINIA 3,500             -                  0%
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EXCELSIOR EXCELSIOR 12,524           -                  0% -          
FINLAND SILVER BAY 308                 268                 87% -       268      
FOLEY FOLEY 2,042             -                  0%
FARIBAULT FARIBAULT 11,081           8,106             73% 8,106      2,036      2,036      
FRIDLEY MINNEAPOLIS 12,381           -                  0%
FERGUS FALLS FERGUS FALLS 8,150             7,670             94% 7,670   
FOREST LAKE FOREST LAKE 9,447             -                  0%
GRAND MARAIS GRAND MARAIS 1,463             1,455             99% 1,455   
GRAND RAPIDS GRAND RAPIDS 8,522             6,827             80% 6,827      
GLENVILLE GLENVILLE 768                 330                 43% 330         < 300
ORCHARD MINNEAPOLIS 28,134           -                  0%
GLENWOOD GLENWOOD 1,701             -                  0%
GAYLORD GAYLORD 1,178             -                  0%
HAMEL HAMEL 3,481             -                  0%
HIBBING HIBBING 7,871             -                  0%
HOLDINGFORD HOLDINGFORD 930                 -                  0%
HINCKLEY HINCKLEY 2,054             -                  0%
HENNING HENNING 907                 -                  0%
HANOVER HANOVER 1,295             -                  0%
HOPKINS MINNEAPOLIS 26,280           -                  0%
HAWLEY HAWLEY 1,238             -                  0%
ISLAND LAKE DULUTH 1,656             -                  0%
ISANTI ISANTI 5,183             -                  0%
JACKSON JACKSON 2,174             1,585             73% -          1,585   
KEEWATIN KEEWATIN 518                 -                  0%
LE SUEUR LE SUEUR 2,528             -                  0% -          
LITCHFIELD LITCHFIELD 4,296             2,889             67% 2,889   
LITTLE FALLS LITTLE FALLS 5,950             -                  0% -            
LUVERNE LUVERNE 2,649             -                  0%
MAHNOMEN MAHNOMEN 1,428             422                 30% 422      
MOOSE LAKE MOOSE LAKE 1,489             -                  0%
MORA MORA 4,813             -                  0%
MPLS 7TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS 15,139           -                  0%
MPLS BRYANT MINNEAPOLIS 24,281           -                  0%
MPLS BEARD MINNEAPOLIS 38,253           -                  0%
MPLS DOWNTOWN MINNEAPOLIS 20,108           -                  0%
MPLS FRANKLIN MINNEAPOLIS 20,637           -                  0%
MPLS FT SNELLING MINNEAPOLIS 1,914             -                  0%
MPLS CENTRAL AVE MINNEAPOLIS 22,546           -                  0%
MPLS PENN MINNEAPOLIS 10,026           -                  0%
MPLS PILLSBURY MINNEAPOLIS 30,486           -                  0%
MPLS 24TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS 28,668           -                  0%
MAPLEWOOD ST PAUL 35,945           -                  0%
MARBLE MARBLE 687                 -                  0%
MORRIS MORRIS 2,373             2,371             100% 2,371   
MARSHALL MARSHALL 6,056             -                  0%
MOUNTAIN IRON MOUNTAIN IRON 471                 -                  0%
MONTEVIDEO MONTEVIDEO 3,214             -                  0%
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NORTH BRANCH NORTH BRANCH 5,408             -                  0%
NICOLLET NICOLLET 670                 430                 64% 430         -       
NORTHFIELD NORTHFIELD 9,145             1,964             21% 1,964      
NASHWAUK NASHWAUK 1,465             -                  0%
PARK ROW ST PAUL 24,518           -                  0%
NISSWA NISSWA 2,084             1,381             66% 1,381        
NAVARRE NAVARRE 2,097             -                  0%
CLEVELAND ST PAUL 17,640           -                  0%
OGILVIE OGILVIE 948                 -                  0%
OAK GROVE ANOKA 8,125             -                  0%
OLIVIA-BIRD ISLAND OLIVIA-BIRD ISLAND 1,966             -                  0%
ORTONVILLE-BIG STONE ORTONVILLE-BIG STONE 1,138             -                  0%
OWATONNA OWATONNA 12,285           6,170             50% -          6,170      
PARK RAPIDS PARK RAPIDS 4,869             2,054             42% 2,054      272      272          
PLYMOUTH MINNEAPOLIS 19,937           -                  0%
PINE CITY PINE CITY 3,873             -                  0%
PIPESTONE PIPESTONE 2,313             -                  0%
PRINCETON PRINCETON 6,858             -                  0%
MPLS 66TH ST MINNEAPOLIS 19,569           -                  0%
ROCKFORD ROCKFORD 2,961             -                  0%
REDWOOD FALLS-MORTON REDWOOD FALLS-MORTON 2,496             2,093             84% 2,093   
RED WING RED WING 8,187             721                 9% -            721         -       
ROCHESTER ROCHESTER 49,925           2,229             4% -          2,229      
RUSH CITY RUSH CITY 1,947             -                  0%
ROYALTON ROYALTON 1,327             -                  0% -            
SABIN SABIN 658                 -                  0%
SODERVILLE ANOKA 10,670           -                  0% -          
SHAKOPEE SHAKOPEE 19,985           -                  0%
SHOREVIEW-RICE ST. ST PAUL 27,075           -                  0% -          
SAUK CENTRE SAUK CENTRE 3,102             253                 8% 253     
SILVER BAY SILVER BAY 1,054             816                 77% -       816      
SANDSTONE SANDSTONE 1,337             -                  0%
STAPLES STAPLES 2,412             167                 7% -            167      
ST CLOUD ST CLOUD 47,342           -                  0%
ST CHARLES ST CHARLES 2,619             413                 16% 413            
ST JOSEPH ST JOSEPH 3,207             -                  0%
ST PAUL BEECH ST PAUL 27,764           -                  0%
ST PAUL EMERSON ST PAUL 20,234           -                  0%
ST PAUL FRONT ST PAUL 17,713           -                  0%
ST PAUL MIDWAY ST PAUL 23,770           -                  0% -          
ST PAUL MARKET ST PAUL 30,186           -                  0%
ST PETER ST PETER 5,798             3,422             59% 3,422      -          
STEWARTVILLE STEWARTVILLE 3,204             -                  0% -          
STILLWATER STILLWATER 14,167           -                  0%
SWANVILLE SWANVILLE 426                 -                  0% -            
TOFTE TOFTE 440                 427                 97% 427      
TRACY TRACY 1,250             -                  0%
THIEF RIVER FALLS THIEF RIVER FALLS 5,502             -                  0%
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VIRGINIA VIRGINIA 7,141             -                  0%
WADENA WADENA 2,795             -                  0%
WASECA WASECA 4,754             3,582             75% 3,582      606         606          
WHITE BEAR LAKE WHITE BEAR LAKE 26,931           -                  0%
WABASHA WABASHA 1,826             1,650             90% 1,650        
WINONA WINONA 13,605           111                 1% 111            -          
WILLMAR WILLMAR 8,976             -                  0%
WINDOM WINDOM 2,593             2,043             79% 2,043   -       
OAKDALE WEST ST PAUL 31,285           -                  0% -          
WAYZATA WAYZATA 15,839           -                  0% -            

1,497,681     80,253           1,481   1,882   2,043   15,540   1,381        2,371   2,174        17,758   1,084   253     4,982   8,255   18,262   1,585   4,537   924      4,259      



CenturyLink
Docket No. P-421/AM-16-496

April 19, 2017
Revised Exhibit AL-10, Page 1

A B C D E F G H I J

CLLI Wire Center Exchange Service Area
 Total 

Households 

 Largest 
Cable 

Provider - 
AL5 

 Largest 
Other 

Wireline 
Voice 

Provider - 
AL8 

 Overlap - 
Cable to 

Other 
Wireline 
Provider 

 Largest 
wireline 

provider - 
Either D or E 

 % Households 
with Largest 

Wireline 
Provider - G/C 

 Total 
Competitive 

Providers        
D + E - F 

 % Households 
with Wireline 
Available - I/C 

MPLSMNPI MPLS PILLSBURY MINNEAPOLIS 30,486            30,485          30,485             100.0% 30,485            100.0%
DLTHMNAF DULUTH HEMLOCK DULUTH 11,577            11,576          11,576             100.0% 11,576            100.0%
MRRSMNMO MORRIS MORRIS 2,373              1,952            2,371            1,952            2,371               99.9% 2,371               99.9%
MPLSMNFS MPLS FT SNELLING MINNEAPOLIS 1,914              1,912            1,912               99.9% 1,912               99.9%
BLTNMNCE BLOOMINGTON CEDAR MINNEAPOLIS 3,984              3,975            3,975               99.8% 3,975               99.8%
STPLMNBE ST PAUL BEECH ST PAUL 27,764            27,686          27,686             99.7% 27,686            99.7%
NWBTMNCL CLEVELAND ST PAUL 17,640            17,589          17,589             99.7% 17,589            99.7%
MPLSMNBB MPLS BRYANT MINNEAPOLIS 24,281            24,207          24,207             99.7% 24,207            99.7%
BRCTMNBC BROOKLYN CENTER MINNEAPOLIS 20,905            20,840          20,840             99.7% 20,840            99.7%
STPLMNEM ST PAUL EMERSON ST PAUL 20,234            20,155          20,155             99.6% 20,155            99.6%
MPLSMNTF MPLS 24TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS 28,668            28,518          28,518             99.5% 28,518            99.5%
MPLSMNGE MPLS CENTRAL AVE MINNEAPOLIS 22,546            22,426          22,426             99.5% 22,426            99.5%
GDMRMNGM GRAND MARAIS GRAND MARAIS 1,463              705               1,455            705                1,455               99.5% 1,455               99.5%
BLTNMNSO BLOOMINGTON SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS 18,906            18,796          18,796             99.4% 18,796            99.4%
DLTHMNDB DULUTH DOUGLAS DULUTH 2,268              2,254            2,254               99.4% 2,254               99.4%
HPKNMNHO HOPKINS MINNEAPOLIS 26,280            26,113          26,113             99.4% 26,113            99.4%
SHVWMNRI SHOREVIEW-RICE ST. ST PAUL 27,075            26,885          26,885             99.3% 26,885            99.3%
NVRRMNNA NAVARRE NAVARRE 2,097              2,081            -                2,081               99.2% 2,081               99.2%
WSPLMNWS OAKDALE WEST ST PAUL 31,285            31,022          31,022             99.2% 31,022            99.2%
CRYSMNCR CRYSTAL MINNEAPOLIS 24,344            24,131          24,131             99.1% 24,131            99.1%
STPLMNMI ST PAUL MIDWAY ST PAUL 23,770            23,561          23,561             99.1% 23,561            99.1%
EDPRMNEP EDEN PRAIRIE MINNEAPOLIS 20,529            20,333          20,333             99.0% 20,333            99.0%
RCFDMN66 MPLS 66TH ST MINNEAPOLIS 19,569            19,360          19,360             98.9% 19,360            98.9%
STPLMNMK ST PAUL MARKET ST PAUL 30,186            29,798          29,798             98.7% 29,798            98.7%
MPLSMNBE MPLS BEARD MINNEAPOLIS 38,253            37,722          37,722             98.6% 37,722            98.6%
STPLMNHB ST PAUL FRONT ST PAUL 17,713            17,453          17,453             98.5% 17,453            98.5%
MPLSMNPE MPLS PENN MINNEAPOLIS 10,026            9,875            9,875               98.5% 9,875               98.5%
MPLSMNFR MPLS FRANKLIN MINNEAPOLIS 20,637            20,325          20,325             98.5% 20,325            98.5%
MPWDMNMA MAPLEWOOD ST PAUL 35,945            35,315          35,315             98.2% 35,315            98.2%
NSPLMNPR PARK ROW ST PAUL 24,518            24,069          24,069             98.2% 24,069            98.2%
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WBLKMNWB WHITE BEAR LAKE WHITE BEAR LAKE 26,931            26,415          26,415             98.1% 26,415            98.1%
BLTNMNNO BLOOMINGTON NORMANMINNEAPOLIS 11,366            11,148          11,148             98.1% 11,148            98.1%
CNRPMNND COON RAPIDS MINNEAPOLIS 31,795            31,065          31,065             97.7% 31,065            97.7%
CHSTMNCH BASS BROOK(COHASSET) BASS BROOK(COHASSET) 1,374              812               871               341                871                   63.4% 1,342               97.7%
MPLSMNDT MPLS DOWNTOWN MINNEAPOLIS 20,108            19,633          19,633             97.6% 19,633            97.6%
CTGVMNCG COTTAGE GROVE ST PAUL 16,434            16,044          16,044             97.6% 16,044            97.6%
PLMOMNFE PLYMOUTH MINNEAPOLIS 19,937            19,459          19,459             97.6% 19,459            97.6%
GLVYMNOR ORCHARD MINNEAPOLIS 28,134            27,381          27,381             97.3% 27,381            97.3%
TOFTMNTB TOFTE TOFTE 440                 -                427               427                   97.0% 427                  97.0%
DLTHMNME DULUTH MELROSE DULUTH 13,970            13,541          13,541             96.9% 13,541            96.9%
BLANMNBL BLAINE MINNEAPOLIS 33,666            32,617          32,617             96.9% 32,617            96.9%
ROCHMNRO ROCHESTER ROCHESTER 49,925            48,329          2,229            2,229            48,329             96.8% 48,329            96.8%
NSSWMNNI NISSWA NISSWA 2,084              2,015            1,381            1,381            2,015               96.7% 2,015               96.7%
MPLSMN07 MPLS 7TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS 15,139            14,580          14,580             96.3% 14,580            96.3%
WLMRMNWI WILLMAR WILLMAR 8,976              8,641            8,641               96.3% 8,641               96.3%
FRDLMNFR FRIDLEY MINNEAPOLIS 12,381            11,871          11,871             95.9% 11,871            95.9%
EAGNMNLB EAGAN-LEXINGTON EAGAN-LEXINGTON 30,724            29,169          29,169             94.9% 29,169            94.9%
ANOKMNAN ANOKA ANOKA 31,088            29,389          29,389             94.5% 29,389            94.5%
FRFLMNFB FERGUS FALLS FERGUS FALLS 8,150              6,195            7,670            6,175            7,670               94.1% 7,690               94.4%
AFTNMNAF AFTON ST PAUL 9,570              9,024            9,024               94.3% 9,024               94.3%
WINOMNWI WINONA WINONA 13,605            12,769          111               111                12,769             93.9% 12,769            93.9%
RDFLMNRA RDWD FALLS-MORTON REDWOOD FALLS-MORTON 2,496              2,281            2,093            2,060            2,281               91.4% 2,314               92.7%
WBSHMNWA WABASHA WABASHA 1,826              1,256            1,650            1,219            1,650               90.4% 1,687               92.4%
GDRPMNGR GRAND RAPIDS GRAND RAPIDS 8,522              6,486            6,827            5,447            6,827               80.1% 7,866               92.3%
FRLKMNFL FOREST LAKE FOREST LAKE 9,447              8,703            8,703               92.1% 8,703               92.1%
STWRMNST STILLWATER STILLWATER 14,167            13,034          13,034             92.0% 13,034            92.0%
PKRPMNPR PARK RAPIDS PARK RAPIDS 4,869              3,024            2,054            601                3,024               62.1% 4,477               91.9%
ALLEMNAL ALBERT LEA ALBERT LEA 8,725              7,947            3,702            3,702            7,947               91.1% 7,947               91.1%
BFLOMNBU BUFFALO BUFFALO 7,733              6,982            6,982               90.3% 6,982               90.3%
DTLKMNDL DETROIT LAKES DETROIT LAKES 7,305              6,302            3,255            2,962            6,302               86.3% 6,595               90.3%
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EXCLMNEX EXCELSIOR EXCELSIOR 12,524            11,230          11,230             89.7% 11,230            89.7%
MRSHMNMA MARSHALL MARSHALL 6,056              5,423            5,423               89.5% 5,423               89.5%
STCDMNTO ST CLOUD ST CLOUD 47,342            42,203          42,203             89.1% 42,203            89.1%
EDPRMNGP GLEN PRAIRIE MINNEAPOLIS 19,897            17,356          17,356             87.2% 17,356            87.2%
FNLDMNFO FINLAND SILVER BAY 308                 -                268               268                   87.0% 268                  87.0%
TRFLMNTH THIEF RIVER FALLS THIEF RIVER FALLS 5,502              4,769            4,769               86.7% 4,769               86.7%
HBNGMNHI HIBBING HIBBING 7,871              6,808            6,808               86.5% 6,808               86.5%
RDWNMNRW RED WING RED WING 8,187              7,005            721               721                7,005               85.6% 7,005               85.6%
AUSTMNAB AUSTIN AUSTIN 12,229            10,382          10,382             84.9% 10,382            84.9%
CSSLMNCL CASS LAKE CASS LAKE 1,671              451               1,368            404                1,368               81.9% 1,415               84.7%
OWTNMNOW OWATONNA OWATONNA 12,285            10,037          6,170            5,823            10,037             81.7% 10,384            84.5%
EKRVMNER ELK RIVER ELK RIVER 14,140            11,792          11,792             83.4% 11,792            83.4%
GLWDMNGL GLENWOOD GLENWOOD 1,701              1,406            1,406               82.7% 1,406               82.7%
NRFDMNNO NORTHFIELD NORTHFIELD 9,145              7,389            1,964            1,796            7,389               80.8% 7,557               82.6%
SKCTMNSC SAUK CENTRE SAUK CENTRE 3,102              2,437            253               135                2,437               78.6% 2,555               82.4%
VRGNMNVI VIRGINIA VIRGINIA 7,141              5,859            5,859               82.0% 5,859               82.0%
BRVLMNBU BURNSVILLE MINNEAPOLIS 19,797            16,130          16,130             81.5% 16,130            81.5%
CLDNMNCA CALEDONIA CALEDONIA 1,877              1,336            1,481            1,294            1,481               78.9% 1,523               81.1%
MTIRMNMI MOUNTAIN IRON MOUNTAIN IRON 471                 382               382                   81.1% 382                  81.1%
SLBAMNSA SILVER BAY SILVER BAY 1,054              725               816               696                816                   77.4% 845                  80.2%
BRNRMNBR BRAINERD BRAINERD 14,609            11,665          11,665             79.8% 11,665            79.8%
STVLMNST STEWARTVILLE STEWARTVILLE 3,204              2,539            2,539               79.2% 2,539               79.2%
CKTNMNCR CROOKSTON CROOKSTON 3,752              2,968            2,968               79.1% 2,968               79.1%
APPLMNAP APPLETON APPLETON 802                 633               633                   78.9% 633                  78.9%
WNDMMNWI WINDOM WINDOM 2,593              -                2,043            2,043               78.8% 2,043               78.8%
HAMLMNHB HAMEL HAMEL 3,481              2,735            2,735               78.6% 2,735               78.6%
STPRMNSP ST PETER ST PETER 5,798              4,456            3,422            3,324            4,456               76.9% 4,554               78.5%
WASCMNWA WASECA WASECA 4,754              3,720            3,582            3,574            3,720               78.2% 3,728               78.4%
ORVLMNOR ORTNVL-BIG STONE ORTONVILLE-BIG STONE 1,138              882               882                   77.5% 882                  77.5%
DLTHMNCB DULUTH CALUMET DULUTH 8,381              6,477            6,477               77.3% 6,477               77.3%
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PPSTMNPI PIPESTONE PIPESTONE 2,313              1,786            1,786               77.2% 1,786               77.2%
STJSMNSJ ST JOSEPH ST JOSEPH 3,207              2,452            2,452               76.5% 2,452               76.5%
MTVDMNMO MONTEVIDEO MONTEVIDEO 3,214              2,433            2,433               75.7% 2,433               75.7%
HWLYMNHA HAWLEY HAWLEY 1,238              935               935                   75.5% 935                  75.5%
FRBLMNFA FARIBAULT FARIBAULT 11,081            8,307            8,106            8,052            8,307               75.0% 8,361               75.5%
BMDJMNBE BEMIDJI BEMIDJI 11,812            4,700            6,496            2,291            6,496               55.0% 8,905               75.4%
AVONMNVO AVON AVON 1,106              833               833                   75.3% 833                  75.3%
CHSHMNCS CHISHOLM CHISHOLM 3,064              2,303            2,303               75.2% 2,303               75.2%
MOLKMNML MOOSE LAKE MOOSE LAKE 1,489              1,117            1,117               75.0% 1,117               75.0%
OLIVMNOL OLIVIA-BIRD ISLD OLIVIA-BIRD ISLAND 1,966              1,473            1,473               74.9% 1,473               74.9%
LVRNMNLU LUVERNE LUVERNE 2,649              1,974            1,974               74.5% 1,974               74.5%
SHKPMNSH SHAKOPEE SHAKOPEE 19,985            14,853          14,853             74.3% 14,853            74.3%
BTLKMNBA BATTLE LAKE BATTLE LAKE 1,409              953               585               501                953                   67.6% 1,037               73.6%
WADNMNWA WADENA WADENA 2,795              2,049            2,049               73.3% 2,049               73.3%
JCSNMNJA JACKSON JACKSON 2,174              -                1,585            1,585               72.9% 1,585               72.9%
CLSPMNCB COLD SPRING COLD SPRING 2,622              1,901            1,901               72.5% 1,901               72.5%
CLQTMNCA CLOQUET CLOQUET 8,565              6,119            6,119               71.4% 6,119               71.4%
LTFDMNLI LITCHFIELD LITCHFIELD 4,296              2,863            2,889            2,715            2,889               67.2% 3,037               70.7%
LTFLMNLF LITTLE FALLS LITTLE FALLS 5,950              4,202            4,202               70.6% 4,202               70.6%
GYLRMNGA GAYLORD GAYLORD 1,178              827               827                   70.2% 827                  70.2%
STCHMNSC ST CHARLES ST CHARLES 2,619              1,698            413               283                1,698               64.8% 1,828               69.8%
SDVLMNSO SODERVILLE ANOKA 10,670            7,297            7,297               68.4% 7,297               68.4%
EVLTMNEV EVELETH VIRGINIA 3,500              2,386            2,386               68.2% 2,386               68.2%
DLTHMNLA DULUTH LAKESIDE DULUTH 6,064              3,989            3,989               65.8% 3,989               65.8%
TRACMNTR TRACY TRACY 1,250              821               821                   65.7% 821                  65.7%
LESRMNLS LE SUEUR LE SUEUR 2,528              1,659            1,659               65.6% 1,659               65.6%
HNNGMNHE HENNING HENNING 907                 594               594                   65.5% 594                  65.5%
NCLTMNNC NICOLLET NICOLLET 670                 -                430               430                   64.2% 430                  64.2%
CTFDMNCH CHATFIELD CHATFIELD 1,839              1,168            1,168               63.5% 1,168               63.5%
NBRNMNNB NORTH BRANCH NORTH BRANCH 5,408              3,432            3,432               63.5% 3,432               63.5%
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RCFRMNRO ROCKFORD ROCKFORD 2,961              1,879            1,879               63.5% 1,879               63.5%
WYZTMNWA WAYZATA WAYZATA 15,839            9,897            9,897               62.5% 9,897               62.5%
OKGVMNOG OAK GROVE ANOKA 8,125              4,903            4,903               60.3% 4,903               60.3%
CMBRMNCA CAMBRIDGE CAMBRIDGE 6,200              3,546            3,546               57.2% 3,546               57.2%
SPLSMNST STAPLES STAPLES 2,412              1,269            167               68                  1,269               52.6% 1,368               56.7%
HNVRMNHB HANOVER HANOVER 1,295              734               734                   56.7% 734                  56.7%
ISNTMNIS ISANTI ISANTI 5,183              2,775            2,775               53.5% 2,775               53.5%
MHNMMNMA MAHNOMEN MAHNOMEN 1,428              764               422               422                764                   53.5% 764                  53.5%
CLRNMNCO COLERAINE COLERAINE 2,200              775               646               252                775                   35.2% 1,169               53.1%
SABNMNSA SABIN SABIN 658                 337               337                   51.2% 337                  51.2%
SNDSMNSA SANDSTONE SANDSTONE 1,337              682               682                   51.0% 682                  51.0%
FOLYMNFO FOLEY FOLEY 2,042              991               991                   48.5% 991                  48.5%
GLVLMNGL GLENVILLE GLENVILLE ** 768                 -                330               330                   43.0% 330                  43.0%
PNCYMNPC PINE CITY PINE CITY 3,873              1,846            1,846               47.7% 1,846               47.7%
RSCYMNRC RUSH CITY RUSH CITY 1,947              912               912                   46.8% 912                  46.8%
HLFRMNCO HOLDINGFORD HOLDINGFORD 930                 383               383                   41.2% 383                  41.2%
BWBKMNBI BIWABIK BIWABIK 1,213              499               499                   41.1% 499                  41.1%
PRTNMNPR PRINCETON PRINCETON 6,858              2,787            2,787               40.6% 2,787               40.6%
HNCKMNHI HINCKLEY HINCKLEY 2,054              833               833                   40.6% 833                  40.6%
DLTHMNPL DULUTH PIKE LAKE DULUTH 4,616              1,594            1,594               34.5% 1,594               34.5%
RYTNMNRN ROYALTON ROYALTON 1,327              447               447                   33.7% 447                  33.7%
BRHMMNBR BRAHAM BRAHAM 2,456              741               741                   30.2% 741                  30.2%
COOKMNCO COOK COOK 1,030              304               304                   29.5% 304                  29.5%
MORAMNMO MORA MORA 4,813              1,396            1,396               29.0% 1,396               29.0%
NSHWMNNA NASHWAUK NASHWAUK 1,465              421               421                   28.7% 421                  28.7%
CRTOMNCB CARLTON CARLTON 1,631              464               464                   28.4% 464                  28.4%
BRNMMNBA BARNUM BARNUM 1,379              203               203                   14.7% 203                  14.7%
OGLVMNOA OGILVIE OGILVIE 948                 130               130                   13.7% 130                  13.7%
BUHLMNBU BUHL BUHL 747                 75                 75                     10.0% 75                    10.0%
MRBLMNMA MARBLE MARBLE 687                 39                 39                     5.7% 39                    5.7%
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CLLI Wire Center Exchange Service Area
 Total 

Households 

 Largest 
Cable 

Provider - 
AL5 

 Largest 
Other 

Wireline 
Voice 

Provider - 
AL8 

 Overlap - 
Cable to 

Other 
Wireline 
Provider 

 Largest 
wireline 

provider - 
Either D or E 

 % Households 
with Largest 

Wireline 
Provider - G/C 

 Total 
Competitive 

Providers        
D + E - F 

 % Households 
with Wireline 
Available - I/C 

CMSTMNCO COMSTOCK COMSTOCK 156                 -                -                    0.0% -                   0.0%
ISLKMNIL ISLAND LAKE DULUTH 1,656              -                -                    0.0% -                   0.0%
KEWTMNKE KEEWATIN KEEWATIN 518                 -                -                    0.0% -                   0.0%
SWVLMNSV SWANVILLE SWANVILLE 426                 -                -                    0.0% -                   0.0%

Wire Centers with over 60% Coverage 123
Wire Centers with less than 60% Coverage 30
Exchanges with less than 60% Coverage (2 wire centers are in the Duluth exchange) 29

**  The Glenville exchange is also partially served by Winnebago Cooperative
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